

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

QUANTIFIED OPERATIONS LIMITED,
WOBBLEWORKS (HK) LIMITED,

Consolidated Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Before: Hon. Richard K. Eaton, Judge

Consol. Court No. 22-00178

ORDER

Upon consideration of plaintiffs' motion to compel, and upon consideration of all other papers and proceedings had herein; it is hereby

ORDERED that plaintiffs' motion is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that defendant shall provide unredacted documents GOV000091-000102 within 14 days of the date of entry of this order.

JUDGE

Dated: _____
New York, New York

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

QUANTIFIED OPERATIONS LIMITED,
WOBBLEWORKS (HK) LIMITED,

Consolidated Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Before: Hon. Richard K. Eaton, Judge

Consol. Court No. 22-00178

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL DOCUMENTS WITHHELD UNDER THE
"DELIBERATIVE PROCESS" PRIVILEGE, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN *IN*
CAMERA INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alena A. Eckhardt

Alena A. Eckhardt

NAKACHI ECKHARDT & JACOBSON, P.C.

50 California Street, Suite 1500

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 498-0070

alena@tradelawcounsel.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 3

II. DISPUTED RESPONSES 5

 A. INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION, SET ONE 5

 B. PRIVILEGE LOG 6

 C. USCIT RULE 30(B)(6) DEPOSITION 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. LEGAL STANDARD 7

 B. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
 INVOKING THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE 8

 C. THE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT PRE-DECISIONAL OR DELIBERATIVE IN NATURE 10

 D. PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENTIARY NEED OUTWEIGHS ANY HARM FROM DISCLOSURE 14

 E. ALTERNATIVELY, THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE THE
 UNREDACTED DOCUMENTS FOR IN CAMERA REVIEW 16

IV. CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. United States, 16 Cl.Ct. 5, 11 (1988)..... 14
Dep’t of Interior and Bureau of Indian Affairs v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1, 8, 121 S.Ct. 1060 (2001)..... 7
Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 198 F.R.D. 540, 543 (W.D. Wash. 2000)..... 7
Int’l International Custom Prods., Inc. v. United States, 77 F. Supp. 3d 1319, 1325 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2015)..... 14, 15
Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal., 426 U.S. 394, 406, 96 S.Ct. 2 (1976). 16
McClelland v. Andrus, 606 F.2d 1278, 1288 (D.C.Cir.1979)..... 7
Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States, 70 Fed. Cl. 128, 134-136 (2006), 8, 9, 10
Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 205, 209 (2006) 8, 9, 10
Scott Paper Co. v. United States, 943 F. Supp. 489, 496 (E.D.Pa.1996) 8
Walsky Constr. Co. v. United States, 20 Cl.Ct. 317, 320 (1990)..... 7

Statutes

Equal Access to Justice Act..... 2, 4, 14, 15
 Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States..... 1
 HTSUS heading 8467 3, 4
 HTSUS heading 8477 3, 4, 13, 15
 HTSUS heading 8516 3, 4
 HTSUS heading 9503 3

Rules

USCIT Rule 30(b)(6) 6
 USCIT Rule 37(a)(1) 2
 USCIT Rule 37(a)(2) 1

CBP Rulings

HQ H293445 4, 5, 6
 NY N248177 4, 5, 13

Harmonized System

HS heading 84.67 4
